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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting
oral argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before
Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have
filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case,
counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the
calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be
completed and forwarded immediately to the clerk’s office. Every attorney who
presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless
appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8d.uscourts.gov

The following visiting judge is sitting with the court in December:
*Honorable Richard W. Goldberg

Senior Judge

U.S. Court of International Trade

New York, New York

Updated 12/09/08



DIVISION I

Courtroom 5A

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2008
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

CBC

07-3221 SI United States v. Parish Mackmore

08-2011 SI United States v. Parish Mackmore NO ARG
08-1338 SI United States v. Ezequiel Oronia-Vera NO ARG
08-1553 NE United States v. Solomon Coffey NO ARG
08-1927 SI United States v. Jermil Miller NO ARG
08-2251 MN United States v. Arlan Arnold NO ARG
08-2450 SD United States v. John Walking Eagle NO ARG

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

CBC
08-1685 NI United States v. Abdel-Ilah Elmardoudi REMOVED
08-2369 NI United States v. Ronald Weaver NO ARG
08-2050 NI United States v. Olivia Acosta-Delgado NO ARG
08-2459 NI United States v. Nickolas Pratt NO ARG
BEGINNING AT 3:00 PM
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD
BWB
08-1403 NI United States v. Martin Wilson 10

08-1404 NI United States v. Joseph Kramer 10



DIVISION I

Courtroom 5A

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

08-2530 NI United States v. Leodan Vasquez e 10
07-3948 MN  ProGrowth Bank v. Wells Fargo Bank, et al. 15
08-2257 SI United States v. William Lofton NO ARG
08-1870 NI United States v. Ronald Coleman 10
08-2258 SI United States v. Mark Frederick NO ARG
08-2405 NE United States v. Janice Grant 15

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

CBC

08-2051 NE Richard Hansen v. Communications

Workers of America, AFL/CIO 15
08-2147 NE Robert Hunt, Jr. v. Robert Houston 15
08-2202 SD United States v. Clyde White 15
08-2393 SI United States v. Jeffrey Wallenfang REMOVED
08-2262 SI United States v. Dwayne Fuller NO ARG

BEGINNING AT 2:00PM
BEFORE JUDGES BYE, BEAM, SHEPHERD
BWB

08-1192 EA Talmadge Scobey v. Nucor Steel-Arkansas 15



DIVISION I

Courtroom 5A

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, RILEY, SHEPHERD

CYZ
08-1640 MN Sandra Brown v. Rob Zarrett 15
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

08-1701 SI PFS Distribution Company, et al.

v. Darrell Raduechel, et al.
08-1789 SI PFS Distribution Company, et al.

v. Darrell Raduechel, et al. REMOVED
08-1764 NE Vonage Holdings, et al. v. Nebraska

Public Service Commission, et al. 15
08-2140 SI Iowa Telecommunications Services

v. lowa Utilities Board, et al. 15

08-2264 ND Julie Rutherford v. Dean Kessel 15



DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2008

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD

07-3767

08-2252

08-2298

08-2374

NI

MN

MN

ND

BWB
United States v. David Parson

United States v. Brian Pfeiffer
United States v. Dejuan Haggins

United States v. Jose Martinez, Jr.

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD

08-1509
08-2481

08-2453

08-2606

08-2299

08-2563

NI
NI

ND

NI

ND

NI

BWB
United States v. Jeff Cheney
United States v. Anthony Holland

United States v. Jason Azure
United States v. Roger Waldner
United States v. Dana Deegan

United States v. Michael Ingram

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:45AM
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD

08-2032
08-2037

08-2647

08-1842

08-2511

08-2013

NI
NI

NE

MN

NI

BWB
United States v. LaMont Papakee
United States v. Connie Blackcloud

United States v. Christian Alvarez-Manzo
Kerubo Hanggi v. Michael Mukasey
United States v. Warren Banks, Jr.

United States v. Linda Zech

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG
10

15

15

10

10

20

15

15

10

10



DIVISION II
Courtroom 5B

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, *GOLDBERG

08-2170 SD

08-2590 NE

08-2377 NE

08-2461 NE

08-2305 SD

United States v. Harlan Garcia

United States v. Marvin Starks

United States v. Romando Morse
United States v. Lavon Stennis-Williams

United States v. Ekueta Palega

BWB

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM

BEFORE JUDGES BYE, COLLOTON, *GOLDBERG

08-1952 NI

Randal McCullough, et al. v. Aegon
USA, et al.

BWB

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, *GOLDBERG

08-1986 MN

08-2098 MN

08-2165 SD

08-2230 MN

Donald Babinski v. American Family
Insurance Group

Eric Sorenson v. Janea Sorenson

John Semple v. Federal Express
Corporation

Thomas Eisenrich v. Minneapolis
Retail Meat Cutters and Food
Handlers Pension Fund

15

10

15

10

15

15

15

15

15

15



