

DECEMBER 8 - 12, 2008 ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

James B. Loken, Chief Judge - Minneapolis, Minnesota

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN
Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND
William Jay Riley - Omaha, NE
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND John R. Gibson - Kansas City, MO Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE David R. Hansen - Cedar Rapids, IA Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be completed and forwarded immediately to the clerk's office. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court www.ca8.uscourts.gov

The following visiting judge is sitting with the court in December: *Honorable Richard W. Goldberg
Senior Judge
U.S. Court of International Trade
New York, New York

Updated 12/09/08

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2008 BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

			CBC	
07-3221 08-2011	SI SI	United States v. Parish Mackmore United States v. Parish Mackmore		NO ARG
08-1338	SI	United States v. Ezequiel Oronia-Vera		NO ARG
08-1553	NE	United States v. Solomon Coffey		NO ARG
08-1927	SI	United States v. Jermil Miller		NO ARG
08-2251	MN	United States v. Arlan Arnold		NO ARG
08-2450	SD	United States v. John Walking Eagle		NO ARG

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

08-1685	NI	United States v. Abdel-Ilah Elmardoudi	CBC REMOVED
08-2369	NI	United States v. Ronald Weaver	NO ARG
08-2050	NI	United States v. Olivia Acosta-Delgado	NO ARG
08-2459	NI	United States v. Nickolas Pratt	NO ARG

BWB

BEGINNING AT 3:00 PM BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD

1	08-1403	NI	United States v. Martin Wilson	10
2	08-1404	NI	United States v. Joseph Kramer	10

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY

		BEFO	RE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY	MD	
1	08-2530	NI	United States v. Leodan Vasquez	MB 10	
2	07-3948	MN	ProGrowth Bank v. Wells Fargo Bank, et al.	15	
	08-2257	SI	United States v. William Lofton	NO ARG	
3	08-1870	NI	United States v. Ronald Coleman	10	
	08-2258	SI	United States v. Mark Frederick	NO ARG	
4	08-2405	NE	United States v. Janice Grant	15	
	THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY				
1	00 2051	NIE		CBC	
1	08-2051	NE	Richard Hansen v. Communications Workers of America, AFL/CIO	15	
2	08-2147	NE	Robert Hunt, Jr. v. Robert Houston	15	
3	08-2202	SD	United States v. Clyde White	15	
	08-2393	SI	United States v. Jeffrey Wallenfang	REMOVED	
	08-2262	SI	United States v. Dwayne Fuller	NO ARG	
	BEGINNING AT 2:00PM BEFORE JUDGES BYE, BEAM, SHEPHERD BWB				
	08-1192	EA	Talmadge Scobey v. Nucor Steel-Arkansas	15	

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, RILEY, SHEPHERD

1	08-1640	MN	Sandra Brown v. Rob Zarrett	CYZ 15
1	00 1010	1711	Sariara Brown V. Rob Zarrett	10
		BEFC	DRE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, RILEY	
	08-1701	SI	PFS Distribution Company, et al. v. Darrell Raduechel, et al.	
	08-1789	SI	PFS Distribution Company, et al. v. Darrell Raduechel, et al.	REMOVED
2	08-1764	NE	Vonage Holdings, et al. v. Nebraska Public Service Commission, et al.	15
3	08-2140	SI	Iowa Telecommunications Services v. Iowa Utilities Board, et al.	15
4	08-2264	ND	Julie Rutherford v. Dean Kessel	15

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B

MONDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2008 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD

DEI	roke je	BWB	
07-3767	NI	United States v. David Parson	NO ARG
08-2252	MN	United States v. Brian Pfeiffer	NO ARG
08-2298	MN	United States v. Dejuan Haggins	NO ARG
08-2374	ND	United States v. Jose Martinez, Jr.	NO ARG
	•	DECEMBER 9, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM JDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD	
	CILLIC	BWB	
08-1509	NI	United States v. Jeff Cheney	NO ARG
08-2481	NI	United States v. Anthony Holland	10
08-2453	ND	United States v. Jason Azure	15
08-2606	NI	United States v. Roger Waldner	15
08-2299	ND	United States v. Dana Deegan	10
08-2563	NI	United States v. Michael Ingram	10
	-	, DECEMBER 10, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:45AM JDGES COLLOTON, BRIGHT, SHEPHERD	[
	-	BWB	
08-2032	NI	United States v. LaMont Papakee	
08-2037	NI	United States v. Connie Blackcloud	20
08-2647	NE	United States v. Christian Alvarez-Manzo	15
08-1842		Kerubo Hanggi v. Michael Mukasey	15
08-2511	MN	United States v. Warren Banks, Jr.	10
08-2013	NI	United States v. Linda Zech	10

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2008 BEGINNING AT 9:00AM BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, *GOLDBERG

			BWB		
1	08-2170	SD	United States v. Harlan Garcia	15	
2	08-2590	NE	United States v. Marvin Starks	10	
3	08-2377	NE	United States v. Romando Morse	15	
4	08-2461	NE	United States v. Lavon Stennis-Williams	10	
5	08-2305	SD	United States v. Ekueta Palega	15	
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2008 BEGINNING AT 8:30AM BEFORE JUDGES BYE, COLLOTON, *GOLDBERG					
1	08-1952	NI	Randal McCullough, et al. v. Aegon USA, et al.	15	
	BEFO	RE JUD	GES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, *GOLDBERG		
2	08-1986	MN	Donald Babinski v. American Family Insurance Group	15	
3	08-2098	MN	Eric Sorenson v. Janea Sorenson	15	
4	08-2165	SD	John Semple v. Federal Express Corporation	15	
5	08-2230	MN	Thomas Eisenrich v. Minneapolis Retail Meat Cutters and Food Handlers Pension Fund	15	